

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/25/2020 11:12 AM

NO. 36959-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ROBERT RAY ABBETT, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
117 N. 3rd Street, Suite 203
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Abbett has failed to establish that his attorney’s cross- examination was deficient where his attorney did not ask a trooper about the weights of the drugs seized and Abbett has failed to show that the trooper’s answer would have overcome the evidence against him.....	5
B. The trial court correctly denied Abbett’s motion to suppress the evidence found in his car because the totality of the circumstances showed that the defendant’s consent to search was voluntary.....	14
C. Abbett has failed to show that the trooper’s isolated remark amounted to a manifest error affecting a constitutional right where the defense did not object to the testimony and later used that testimony to their benefit.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014).....	26
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	6, 11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	6
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	6, 11
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 174 Wn. App. 553, 299 P.3d 663 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	25
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 57 Wn. App. 636, 789 P.2d 333 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. King</i> , 130 Wn.2d 517, 925 P.2d 606 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	17-19
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Roden</i> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1183 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 20 Wash. App. 876, 582 P.2d 904 (1978).....	18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 180 Wn.2d 860, 330 P.3d 151 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Shoemaker</i> , 85 Wn.2d 207, 533 P.2d 123 (1975).....	17
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Witherrite</i> , 184 Wn. App. 859, 339 P.3d 992 (2014).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 290 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
Rules	
RAP 2.5(a).....	24, 25
